Notice of Exemption

Appendix E

To: Office of Planning and Research P.O. Box 3044, Room 113 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044	From: (Public Agency): City of Compton	
	205 South Willowbrook Avenue	
	Compton, CA 90220	
County Clerk	(Address)	
County of: Los Angeles	(7,667,6	
Norwalk, CA 90650		THIS NOTICE WAS POSTED
Project Title: Artesia Boulevard and Santa F	e Intersection Improvements	ON September 19 2022
Project Applicant: City of Compton		UNTIL October 19 2022
Project Location - Specific:		REGISTRAR – RECORDER/COUNTY CLERK
Artesia Boulevard at Santa Fe Avenue	Э	
Project Location - City: Compton		l os Angeles
	Project Location - County:	
Description of Nature, Purpose and Beneficiaries of Project: The City of Compton proposes improvements to the intersection of Artesia Boulevard and Santa Fe Avenue to provide congestion relief during		
peak hours and to improve safety for vehicles and pedestrians. Proposed intersection improvements include the adding an eastbound right-turn lane, conversion of an existing right-turn lane into a shared through/right-turn and construction of a retaining wall on the southwest corner of the intersection along Artesia Boulevard. The improvements would require modifications to the raised median and tree removal.		
Name of Public Agency Approving Project: City of Compton 2022 204644		
Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project	John Strickland	
Exempt Status: (check one):		Sep 19 2022
Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268);		Dean C. Logan. Registrar - Recorder/County Clerk
Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a));		Electronically signed by TINA TRAN
Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c)); \Box = 0 +		
 Categorical Exemption. State type and section number: <u>Title 14 CCR § 15301. Existing Facilities (c)</u> Statutory Exemptions. State code number:		
•		
Reasons why project is exempt:	he energian renair and minor a	lteration of eviating public
The proposed intersection project consists of the operation, repair and minor alteration of existing public facilities, mechanical equipment, and topographical features including existing streets, sidewalks, gutters		
and similar facilities that would not result in a significant effect on the environment. The proposed project		
is considered to be exempt from CEQA, per til	1e 14, Section 15301, Class 1, E	Existing Facilities.
Lead Agency Contact Person: John Strickland Area Code/Telephone/Extension: (310) 605-5505		
If filed by applicant:		
 Attach certified document of exemption finding. Has a Notice of Exemption been filed by the public agency approving the project? Yes No 		
Signed by Lead Agency Signed by Applicant		
Authority cited: Sections 21083 and 21110, Public Resources Code. Date Received for filing at OPR:		